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1. By application filed on 26 February 2021, the Applicant, a former staff
member of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees (IUNHCRO), contests the decision to impose on him the disciplinary
measure of separation from service with compensation in lieu of notice and without

termination indemnity.
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2. The Applicant joined UNHCR on 8 December 2016, as a Senior Performance
Management Assistant (G-5) in Budapest. He was promoted to the G-6 level on

1 July 2019, and held a fixed-term appointment ending on 30 November 2020.

3. On 5 March 2018, the Applicant was placed on certified sick leave. On
12 March 2018 and 9 April 2018, he underwent two brain surgeries to remove a

brain tumour.

4.  InJuly 2018, in view of the Applicantis upcoming exhaustion of his sick leave
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17.  On 26 February 2021, the Applicant filed the application referred to in
para. 1 above.
18. On1 April 2021, the Respondent filed his reply.

19. By Order No. 76 (GVA/2022) of 3 August 2022, the Tribunal convoked the
parties to a case management discussion which took place, as scheduled, on
23 August 2022.

20. By Order No. 79 (GVA/2022) of 24 August 2022, the Tribunal instructed the
Applicant, inter alia, to file relevant medical evidence, and invited the Respondent

to file his comments on the Applicantés submissions.

21. On 7 September 2022, the Applicant filed his submissions pursuant to
Order No. 79 (GVA/2022) including six annexes, namely:

a.  Annex 1: a psychiatric evaluation by Dr. P. B. (psychiatrist), dated
24 September 2019;

b.  Annex 2: a medical note from the Applicantis treating psychiatrist,
Dr. L. H., dated 30 January 2020;

c.  Annex 3: apsychological assessment, also dated 7 September 2022, by

the Applicantos treating psychologist following his separation of service; and

d.  Annexes 4-6: information on the Applicantds hospitalization and kidney
stone surgery, and his communication to DHR, UNHCR, informing the office

about his then health status.

22. On 21 September 2022, the Respondent filed his comments on the

Applicantbs submissions, requesting the Tribunal, inter alia, to:

a.  Consider the authenticity and probative value of annexes 1, 2, and 3 to

the Applicantds submissions of 7 September 2022; and

b. Grant his motion to adduce additional evidence.
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23. By Order No. 88 (GVA/2022) of 5 October 2022, the Tribunal granted the

Respondentds motion to adduce additional evidence and found it appropriate, for

the fair and expeditious disposal of the case, to hold a hearing on the merits. It thus
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30. On 25 October 2022, the Applicant filed his comments pursuant to
Order No. 95 (GVA/2022), informing the Tribunal, inter alia, that he had no
objection to the Respondentos motion for leave to file the Bundle and had no
additional documents to file as a separate bundle. Accordingly, the Tribunal

admitted the Bundle filed by the Respondent into the case record.

31. Inhis submission dated 25 October 2022, the Applicant also argued that fihad
the Administration considered all available information concerning [his] mental
health [,] i.e. [,] fluctuating fear of death, physical and mental incapacity [,] in its
possession, such information was likely to have affected [its] findings on the

sanction imposed in [his] caseo.

32. On 26 October 2022, the hearing on the merits took place via video
conference through Microsoft Teams. The Tribunal heard testimony in the

following order:

i Witness Dr. L. H., the Applicantds treating psychiatrist in
FirstMed;

ii.  Witness Dr. A. F. R., Chief, Medical Section, UNHCR; and
iii.  The Applicant.
33. The parties made oral closing submissions on the same day.

34. Considering, inter alia, that the Applicant is self-represented, and that the
Respondent raised several objections relating, inter alia, to the scope of the
Tribunalés judicial review, and the Applicantds argument contained in his
submission dated 25 October 2022, by Order No. 98 (GVA/2022) of
27 October 2022, the Tribunal instructed the parties to file their respective written

closing submission, which they did on 10 November 2022.
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Tribunal widens the scope of review to facts that were not before the
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43. Moreover, as per
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46. In this respect, the Applicant submits that he was not accorded fairness and
substantive due process in that the IGO did not investigate his medical condition to
determine whether it caused, contributed, or more significantly mitigated his
alleged actions, despite disclosure by the complainants that the Applicant exhibited
unusual behaviour/mental health difficulties, and the Applicant disclosed that he
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The applicable rules and procedures governing investigations

50. The Tribunal notes that ST/A1/2017/1 (Unsatisfactory conduct, investigations
and the disciplinary process) sets forth the general obligations of investigators,

providing in its relevant part that (emphasis added):

Sym .6
‘\‘L 13“%3“" ts

Purpose and scope

6.1  The purpose of an investigation is to gather information to
establish the facts that gave rise to the allegation of unsatisfactory
conduct. The investigator(s) should pursue all lines of enquiry as
considered appropriate and collect and record information, both
inculpatory or exculpatory, in order to establish the facts. The
investigator(s) shall not make a legal determination about the
established facts.

51. Moreover, given that the investigation at issue was conducted by the IGO, the
Tribunal notes that UNHCR has issued relevant administrative instructions and
guidelines governing investigations. In this connection, Administrative Instruction
UNHCR/AI/2019/15 on Conducting Investigations in UNHCR provides in its

relevant part that:

N Sa dzT dsatdegaﬁ

23. " 1GO investigations are conducted according to professional
and internationally recognized investigative standards. The purpose
of the investigation is to search for the truth of a matter, looking for
both inculpatory and exculpatory evidence, so as to produce a report
providing a full, fair and clear picture of all the facts involving the
alleged misconduct.

N

24. The IGO shall conduct investigations in a
non-discriminatory and gender and culture sensitive manner. The
IGO shall respect the rights of all participants, including the
presumption of innocence toward the subject of an investigation, the
principle of do no harm in respect to all participants and a
victim-centred approach in respect to aggrieved individuals.

e

Page 12 of 32



Case)”o ‘“DT)(,\ A Q 1011
Judgmentmo ‘ﬁ‘DT" Qs 13

‘?E \‘L I~ 82 tPf < 88
e
D Collection of evidence

56 The investigator shall make every reasonable effort to search
for relevant and obtainable inculpatory and exculpatory evidence.

e
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e

B. Persons performing the investigation function

110. Persons performing the investigation function shall:

a. Pursue all reasonable lines of enquiry, and
search for and record relevant information and
evidence, both inculpatory and exculpatory,
in order to establish the facts;

M

e. Conduct investigations in a timely, efficient,
thorough, and objective manner in
compliance with this instruction[.]

Xqu Tywsa 0D

111." The terms and definitions used in this Administrative
Instruction follow:

e

Exculpatory evidence: Any evidence that is favourable to the
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53. Moreover, fiinvestigators must not be biased or mislead decision-makers in
respect of the findings of fact or in respect of statements of the law. They should
advise in their reports of limitations in respect of investigations, and of any evidence
that would have been relevant but they were unable to obtain, expressing
reasonso (see Asghar UNDT/2019/074, para. 39).

54. Indeed, considering that disciplinary measures such as dismissal and
separation from service would often be based on an investigation report, the latter
must be impartial, objective, factually correct and complete. To produce such an
investigation report, investigators must exercise their functions and power with a
high sense of accountability and responsibility, and they cannot ignore any relevant

information that may have an impact on the outcome of the investigation.

Whether the 1IGO was duty bound to investigate the Applicantés medical condition

55.  The Applicant argues that the IGO was duty bound to investigate whether the
Applicantbés medical condition caused, contributed, or mitigated the allegations he

was facing.

56. The Respondent contends that there is no evidence that can causally link the
misconduct with the Applicantds medical condition at the relevant time. He further
submits that the new evidence demonstrates that the Applicantés medical condition

was not material to the misconduct.

57. The Tribunal finds no merits in the Respondentds submissions in this respect

for the following reasons.

58. First, having reviewed the partiesd submissions, the Tribunal notes that the
Applicantés medical symptoms closely resemble certain behaviour characterized

as misconduct.

59. Indeed, the medical evidence on file, which was corroborated by Dr. L. H.0s
testimony before the Tribunal during the hearing, shows that the Applicant was
diagnosed with a serious brain tumour in March 2018, he underwent two brain
surgeries on 12 March 2018 and 9 April 2018, and (still) suffered from

posttraumatic stress disorder (IPTSDO0) and adjustment disorder. In particular,
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63. Specifically, Witness Ms. K. told the IGO that, when the Applicant had come
back from medical leave, he told her that fihe had a doctords note from back home
saying that because of the surgery and the whole situationo, fihe may not be in full
control. Like he can overact, you know, because of any trigger, because he needs
time to come back to his full psychological calm stated and he mentioned having a
doctords note confirming PTSD. Witness Ms. B. believed that the Applicant had
genuine mental health problems and needed help and testified during her interview
that fil think the best thing would be that he could get psychological treatment &
He is very instable unfortunately &€ he is very depressed, and he has very extreme
mood swingso. Witness Ms. V. stated that initially they had had a good relationship,
as the Applicant seemed to be a fismart, smiley, chatty persono but over time, she
started to dislike his behaviour and she was ficonvinced that he [had] issueso and

she thought he might have fimental issueso.

64. Moreover, the evidence on record shows that the Applicant, on several
occasions, mentioned his medical condition to the 1GO. For instance, during the
interview process, the Applicant mentioned to the 1GO that he had fibeen recovering
from a brain surgery that [he] had two times in 20180, and in his comments on his
interview record, the Applicant referred twice to fia critical life-threatening
disease0. Also, in the context of reviewing the 1GOG6s draft findings, the Applicant
sent an email to one investigator on 30 December 2019, stating in its relevant part
that (emphasis added):

[1]t really saddens me at this point and shows how some colleagues
may also fail to act inclusive towards a colleague who had suffered
a deadly brain disease and survived. This seems to form a big basis
of hypocrisy for some colleagues to me. While they claim to work
for people of concern, they tend to forget to include the ones at home
for whatever motives they might have. | would like to ask you also
for your [advice], suggestion; what would a person do when they
start work only 8 months after they were operated in their brain
two times. Of course, this person would have ventilations, mood
swings, frustrations of a kind, etc. Yet, [t]hese were not targeting to
anyone specifically .... This is very much saddening that after dvveng

aurgices
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71. Indeed, the investigation record shows that in investigating the allegations
that the Applicant raised his voice a few times, and used curse words in the presence

of other colleagues, the Applicant stated that:

love been recovering from a brain surgery that | had two times in
2018. And what 16m doing is trying to recover, focus on myself. And
| do not think that | have been using curse words € Because | was
going through a recovery process, and thatds why | am not recalling
if I have used any cursing words, or | increased my voice atall ... In
fact, | was the silent T | mean, what | wanted to say, that | was very
silent, 1 was very introverted, | was putting my music headset, and
I6m sitting in front of my desk and trying to do my work. Thatis why
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75. The Tribunal notes that in his comments to the IGO draft findings, the
Applicant wrote that despite his PTSD, he had fia medical documentation which
proves that [he] was fit to work in all termso. In this respect, the evidence on record
shows that in view of the Applicantds extended sick leave and almost exhaustion of
entitlements, the Medical Section requested a fitness for work evaluation at
FirstMed, the agreed occupational clinic that performs medical assessments for
UNHCR staff members. It further shows that:

On 18 July, 5 August, 15 August, 25 August and 17 September 2018,
various specialists evaluated the condition of [the Applicant].
Furthermore, three different tests were performed on 8 August,
15 August and 9 September 2018. All medical reports indicated
normal cognitive functions. The disease was properly treated and
considered cured, although, it was difficult for [him] to cope with
his condition. Based on these medical reports, [the Applicant] was
declared fit to work.

76. As such, the Medical Section essentially evaluated the Applicantds cognitive

functions while admitting that fiit was difficult for [him] to cope with his conditiono.

77. The evidence on record also shows that the Medical Section possessed
various medical reports from Dr. L. H. from a similar time period, showing that the
Applicant had been suffering from PTSD and adjustment disorder, and that his
ability to control his emotions and behaviour had been weak, and that he got easily
irritated showing significant signs of rage and anger. Indeed, the medical report

dated 25 August 2018 states in its relevant part that:

After the neurosurgery interventions the patient has got better but
still he has been suffering of certain visual, moving (physical
balance) and psychological problems.

As to his psychological state he has been irritated. Noises, voices,

Page 19 of 32



Case)”o ‘“DT)(,\ A Q 1011



Case)”o ‘“DT)(,\ A Q 1011
Judgmentmo ‘ﬁ‘DT" Qs 13

83. Second, the sanction letter is silent as to the timing of most of the incidents
based on which the disciplinary measure was imposed. Having closely reviewed
the investigation report, the Tribunal notes that the IGO did not establish the timing
of relevant incidents except for the incident in which the Applicant called his former
supervisor Ms. S. A. ficsoki kurvao in Hungarian, translating to fichocolate whoreo
in March 2019. As such, neither the IGO nor the High Commissioner established
the timing in relation to the Applicantds usage of the term fibuzio and making racist
comments towards Mr. A. E. Indeed, in relation to the usage of the term fibuzio,
Witness Mr. H. testified before the 1GO that fil think it was in 2017, | donft
remember exactlyo, showing that he was not sure about the timing of the incident

at issue.

84. Moreover, the psychiatric note on record suggests that the Applicantis
medical condition could have caused problems in social or work settings including
aggression and loss of social inhibition fibefore and during the operationo due to the

physical and psychological trauma he went through and that fi[t]he operation itself
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64. Notwithstanding paragraphs 62 and 63, an investigator may
preserve, consider and/or rely upon confidential records prepared by
the Ombudsmands Office, the Ethics Office, or the Staff Health and
Wellbeing Service w= u _ et tgl" Yot tid L. ywhere
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and his wifeo, as a mitigating factor (see Ouriques 2017-UNAT-745, paras. 16, 21,
and 22).

97. In contrast, in the present case, upon being on notice that the Applicant had
two brain surgeries, that he had unresolved mental health issues when he returned
to work, and that these were affecting his relationships at work, the IGO failed to
pursue reasonable lines of enquiry in this respect or investigate whether the
Applicantés mental health issues could have caused, contributed, or mitigated the
conduct at issue pursuant to sec.110(a) of UNHCR/AI/2019/15.

98. Indeed, the investigation conducted by the 1GO lacked any inquiry or step
tending to substantiate the existence or seriousness of the Applicantés mental health
issues. A proper inquiry should have been carried out regarding the Applicantos
mental health issues after being informed by interviewed witnesses, inter alia that
the Applicant had a doctorfs note confirming PTSD, to establish what impact his
medical condition had on his conduct at issue. However, the investigation was
strictly circumscribed to the conduct itself, neglecting the alleged surrounding

circumstances and relevant information. There is no evidence that the IGO
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104. Accordingly, when choosing the appropriate sanction from a set of
permissible sanctions, the decision-maker must consider all relevant factors (see
Kennedy 2021-UNAT-1184, para. 63).

105. In the present case, given the IGOGs failure to properly investigate the
Applicantds medical condition, the decision-maker did not have all relevant
information upon which to base the contested decision. Indeed, the Administration
had no details of the nature, extent and effect of the Applicantds brain surgeries
and/or mental health issues at the time of the conduct and could therefore not assess
how far he was culpable for the alleged conduct, and how far his condition should
mitigate the case. This had the effect that these fundamental considerations could

not be properly appreciated as exculpatory or mitigating factors.

106. As such, the Administration could not have proper regard to the totality of
relevant circumstances, including the Applicantés medical condition, before finding
misconduct and applying the sanction imposed. In this respect, it must be
emphasised that the sanction letter of 23 November 2020 merely mentions as a
mitigating circumstance that the Applicant fisuffered a brain tumour and underwent
two brain surgerieso. At no point does it refer to the Applicant having mental health
issues, although this is a qualitatively different circumstance than merely suffering
a brain tumour and undergoing two brain surgeries. Indeed, the Applicant suffered
from a diagnosed PTSD and adjustment disorder. These elements could be of
relevance when determining the finature and gravitydo of the Applicantos

misconduct.

107. Therefore, all relevant factors were not properly investigated, such that the
decision-maker was not in a position to adequately weigh all exculpatory or
mitigating factors, notably, the Applicantds medical condition. Such failures
consequently result in a manifestly unreasonable administrative decision.
Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the disciplinary measure applied in the present

case was manifestly unreasonable and disproportionate to the misconduct.
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Conclusion on the lawfulness of the contested decision

108. The Tribunal recalls its findings that the IGO failed to properly investigate
the Applicantis medical condition upon being on notice of its possible relevance to
the case prior to concluding the investigation, and that the disciplinary measure
applied was manifestly unreasonable and disproportionate to the misconduct. As

such, the contested decision fails to stand.

109. Moreover, the failure to consider the Applicantés mental health issues
throughout the investigation and disciplinary proceedings seems to reveal a
dereliction of the duty of care towards the Applicant as a staff member of the
Organization, because his mental health condition was not properly considered
before deciding on the termination of his service as the sanction to be applied to

him. In this respect, the Tribunal recalls that:

[t]he Organization has a duty of care towards its staff members. This
duty of care required the Administration &€ to inquire further into
the staff memberds mental health once it was on notice of its possible
relevance prior to concluding the disciplinary investigation and to
making a final determination vis-a-vis the staff memberso
disciplinary sanction. It is not good practice to separate a staff
member suffering from a mental health condition without first fully
discharging its duty of care (see Ouriques 2017-UNAT-745, Judge
Halfeldés Dissenting Opinion, para. 6).

110. Consequently, the Tribunal concludes that the contested decision is unlawful.

Whether the Applicant is entitled to any remedies

111. Inhis application, the Applicant seeks the rescission of the contested decision
and requests his reinstatement in the service of UNHCR or compensation in lieu of
rescission in the amount of 24 monthso net base salary, as well as corresponding
pension fund contributions and medical insurance. The Applicant further claims for

moral damages in the amount of three monthsb net base salary.
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In-lieu compensation

116. The disciplinary measure of separation from service with compensation in
lieu of notice and without termination indemnity concerns fiterminationo under
art. 10.5(a) of the Tribunalds Statute, and thus the Tribunal must set an amount that
the Respondent can chose to pay as an alternative to the rescission of the contested

administrative decision.

117. In this respect, the Appeals Tribunal has consistently held that in-lieu
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e.  All other claims are rejected.

(Signed)
Judge Teresa Bravo
Dated this 19" day of December 2022

Entered in the Register on this 19" day of December 2022
(Signed)
Ren® M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva
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